REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 2.7 V, 800 mA, 80 MHz
Rail-to-Rail I/O Amplifiers

AD8031/AD8032
–5–REV. B
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package Brand
Model Range Descriptions Options Code
AD8031AN –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP N-8
AD8031AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
AD8031AR-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13" Tape and Reel SO-8
AD8031AR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7" Tape and Reel SO-8
AD8031ART-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13" Tape and Reel RT-5 H0A
AD8031ART-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7" Tape and Reel RT-5 H0A
AD8031BN –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP N-8
AD8031BR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
AD8031BR-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13" Tape and Reel SO-8
AD8031BR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7" Tape and Reel SO-8
AD8032AN –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP N-8
AD8032AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
AD8032AR-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13" Tape and Reel SO-8
AD8032AR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7" Tape and Reel SO-8
AD8032ARM –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead µSOIC RM-8 H9A
AD8032ARM-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13" Tape and Reel RM-8 H9A
AD8032ARM-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7" Tape and Reel RM-8 H9A
AD8032BN –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP N-8
AD8032BR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
AD8032BR-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13" Tape and Reel SO-8
AD8032BR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7" Tape and Reel SO-8
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Supply Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +12.6 V
Internal Power Dissipation2
Plastic DIP Package (N)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.3 Watts
Small Outline Package (R)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0.8 Watts
µSOIC (RM)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0.6 Watts
SOT-23-5 (RT)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0.5 Watts
Input Voltage (Common-Mode)  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±VS ±  0.5 V
Differential Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±3.4 V
Output Short Circuit Duration
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Observe Power Derating Curves
Storage Temperature Range (N, R, RM, RT)
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +125°C
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering 10 sec)  . . . . . . . .  +300°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings  may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Specification is for the device in free air:
8-Lead Plastic DIP Package: θJA = 90°C/W.
8-Lead SOIC Package: θJA = 155°C/W.
8-Lead µSOIC Package: θJA = 200°C/W.
5-Lead SOT-23-5 Package: θJA = 240°C/W.
MAXIMUM POWER DISSIPATION
The maximum power that can be safely dissipated by the
AD8031/AD8032 are limited by the associated rise in junction